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• Develop recommendations for 
relevant Federal agencies on how to 
develop and research technologies that 
can capture carbon dioxide and would 
be able to be deployed within the region 
covered by the Non-Federal Task Force 
including any projects that have 
received technical or financial 
assistance for research under section 
103(g)(6) of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 
7403(g)). 

Vacancies to Fill 

The Non-Federal Task Force must 
include no less than one representative 
in each of the following categories as 
specified in the USE IT Act. Div. S, sec. 
102(d)(2)(D)(ii)(II), Public Law 116–260, 
134 Stat.1182. Nominations are sought 
to fill at least one position in each 
category: 

• Any state that requests participation 
in the geographical area covered by the 
Non-Federal Task Force; 

• Developers or operators of CCUS 
projects or carbon dioxide pipelines; 

• Nongovernmental membership 
organizations, the primary mission of 
which concerns protection of the 
environment; 

The USE IT Act also requires one 
expert in each of the following fields: 

• Health and environmental effects, 
including exposure evaluation; and 

• Pipeline safety. 
In addition, members may also 

include not less than one representative 
in each of the following categories at the 
request of a Tribal or local government: 

• A local government in the 
geographical area covered by the Non- 
Federal Task Force; and 

• A Tribal government in the 
geographical area covered by the Non- 
Federal Task Force. 

To ensure that recommendations of 
the Non-Federal Task Force have 
considered the needs of diverse groups 
served by the Federal Government, 
opportunities will be sought to increase 
diversity, equity, inclusion, and 
accessibility for the membership of the 
Non-Federal Task Force. Please note 
that federally registered lobbyists 
serving in an ‘‘individual capacity’’ are 
ineligible for appointment or 
reappointment. 

In selecting members, CEQ will 
consider technical expertise, coverage of 
broad stakeholder perspectives, 
diversity, and the duties of the Non- 
Federal Task Force as outlined in the 
USE IT Act. CEQ will use the following 
criteria to evaluate nominees: 

• Background and experiences that 
help members contribute to the 
diversity of perspectives on the Non- 
Federal Task Force; 

• Experience working for a state, 
Tribal, or local government on 
regulatory and permitting issues 
associated with CCUS projects and CO2 
pipelines; 

• CCUS and pipeline project 
development experience, or expertise 
and experience in closely related fields 
from a project developer, private sector 
perspective; 

• Experience working for 
environmental nongovernmental 
organizations; 

• Experience working on 
environmental justice issues at the 
national, state, or local level; 

• Expertise in health and 
environmental effects of carbon dioxide, 
including exposure evaluation; 

• Expertise in Federal and state 
financing mechanisms available to 
project developers; 

• Expertise in the regulation, siting, 
and safety of carbon dioxide pipelines; 

• Experience or expertise in emerging 
activities to transform CO2 into a 
product of commercial value; 

• Demonstrated experience working 
on environmental, public health, and 
climate change issues; 

• Experience and/or responsibilities 
associated with Federal and state 
regulations and permitting requirements 
associated with CCUS projects and 
carbon dioxide pipelines, including but 
not limited to experience obtaining and/ 
or issuing permits/rights of way/leases 
and knowledge regarding state legal 
requirements, processes, timeframes, 
costs, barriers, public engagement 
requirements, state environmental 
requirements as well as opportunities to 
improve/enhance all of the above; 

• Executive management-level 
experience; 

• Excellent interpersonal, oral and 
written communication and consensus- 
building skills; and 

• Ability to volunteer time to attend 
meetings and to contribute to the duties 
assigned to the Non-Federal Task Force. 

Matthew Lee-Ashley, 
Chief of Staff. 
[FR Doc. 2022–16104 Filed 7–27–22; 8:45 am] 
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AGENCY: Federal Student Aid (FSA), 
Department of Education (ED). 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, ED is 
proposing a revision of a currently 
approved collection. 

DATES: Interested persons are invited to 
submit comments on or before August 
29, 2022. 

ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for proposed 
information collection requests should 
be sent within 30 days of publication of 
this notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/ 
do/PRAMain. Find this information 
collection request by selecting 
‘‘Department of Education’’ under 
‘‘Currently Under Review,’’ then check 
‘‘Only Show ICR for Public Comment’’ 
checkbox. Comments may also be sent 
to ICDocketmgr@ed.gov. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For 
specific questions related to collection 
activities, please contact Beth 
Grebeldinger, 202–377–4018. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Department of Education (ED), in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA) (44 U.S.C. 
3506(c)(2)(A)), provides the general 
public and Federal agencies with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed, 
revised, and continuing collections of 
information. This helps the Department 
assess the impact of its information 
collection requirements and minimize 
the public’s reporting burden. It also 
helps the public understand the 
Department’s information collection 
requirements and provide the requested 
data in the desired format. ED is 
soliciting comments on the proposed 
information collection request (ICR) that 
is described below. The Department of 
Education is especially interested in 
public comment addressing the 
following issues: (1) is this collection 
necessary to the proper functions of the 
Department; (2) will this information be 
processed and used in a timely manner; 
(3) is the estimate of burden accurate; 
(4) how might the Department enhance 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (5) how 
might the Department minimize the 
burden of this collection on the 
respondents, including through the use 
of information technology. Please note 
that written comments received in 
response to this notice will be 
considered public records. 

Title of Collection: Third Party 
Servicer Data Collection. 

OMB Control Number: 1845–0130. 
Type of Review: A revision of a 

currently approved collection. 
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1 At present, an information collection request 
involving FERC–516 and FERC–516A is pending in 
connection with the proposed rule in FERC Docket 
No. RM22–14–000. This request for renewal does 
not include the pending request regarding the 
proposed rule, and our intention is to prevent any 
conflict between this request for renewal and 
OMB’s consideration of FERC–516A in connection 
with the proposed rule. 

2 The regulation at 35.28(c)(1) requires an OATT 
‘‘of general applicability’’ for every public utility 
that owns, controls, or operates facilities used for 
the transmission of electric energy in interstate 
commerce. The OATT must be the pro forma tariff 
promulgated by the Commission, as amended from 
time to time, or such other tariff as may be 
approved by the Commission consistent with the 
principles set forth in Commission rulemaking 
proceedings promulgating and amending the pro 
forma tariff. 

3 The Commission defines burden as the total 
time, effort, or financial resources expended by 
persons to generate, maintain, retain, or disclose or 
provide information to or for a Federal agency. For 
further explanation of what is included in the 
information collection burden, see 5 CFR 1320.3. 

Respondents/Affected Public: Private 
Sector; Individuals and Households; 
State, Local, and Tribal Governments. 

Total Estimated Number of Annual 
Responses: 277. 

Total Estimated Number of Annual 
Burden Hours: 191. 

Abstract: The Department of 
Education (the Department) is seeking 
an revision of the OMB approval of a 
Third Party Servicer Data Form. This 
form collects information from third 
party servicers. This form is used to 
validate the information reported to the 
Department by higher education 
institutions about the third party 
servicers that administer one or more 
aspects of the administration of the Title 
IV, HEA programs on an institution’s 
behalf. This form also collects 
additional information required for 
effective oversight of these entities. This 
is a request for the revision of 
information collection 1845–0130. The 
Department is transitioning the current 
Third-Party Servicer Data Inquiry form 
to an electronic webform that will be 
housed within the FSA Partner Connect 
system. While some existing questions 
have been revised and additional 
questions have been added to the 
webform, there has been no change to 
the supporting regulatory language. 

Dated: July 25, 2022. 
Kun Mullan, 
PRA Coordinator, Strategic Collections and 
Clearance, Governance and Strategy Division, 
Office of Chief Data Officer, Office of 
Planning, Evaluation and Policy 
Development. 
[FR Doc. 2022–16209 Filed 7–27–22; 8:45 am] 
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[Docket No. IC22–23–000] 
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Request; Extension 

AGENCY: Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission. 
ACTION: Notice of information collection 
and request for comments. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with the 
requirements of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission 
(Commission or FERC) is soliciting 
public comment on the currently 
approved information collections, 
FERC–516A (Standardization of Small 
Generator Interconnection Agreements 
and Procedures). 
DATES: Comments on the collections of 
information are due September 26, 
2022. 

ADDRESSES: You may submit your 
comments (identified by Docket No. 
IC22–23–000) on FERC–516A by one of 
the following methods: 

Electronic filing through https://
www.ferc.gov is preferred. 

• Electronic Filing: Documents must 
be filed in acceptable native 
applications and print-to-PDF, but not 
in scanned or picture format. 

• For those unable to file 
electronically, comments may be filed 
by USPS mail or by hand (including 
courier) delivery: 

Æ Mail via U.S. Postal Service Only: 
Addressed to: Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission, Secretary of the 
Commission, 888 First Street NE, 
Washington, DC 20426. 

Æ Hand (including courier) delivery: 
Deliver to: Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission, 12225 Wilkins Avenue, 
Rockville, MD 20852. 

Instructions: All submissions must be 
formatted and filed in accordance with 
submission guidelines at: https://
www.ferc.gov. For user assistance, 
contact FERC Online Support by email 
at ferconlinesupport@ferc.gov, or by 
phone at (866) 208–3676 (toll-free). 

Docket: Users interested in receiving 
automatic notification of activity in this 
docket or in viewing/downloading 
comments and issuances in this docket 
may do so at https://www.ferc.gov. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Ellen Brown may be reached by email 
at DataClearance@FERC.gov, or by 
telephone at (202) 502–8663. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Title: FERC–516A, Standardization of 
Small Generator Interconnection 
Agreements and Procedures. 

OMB Control No.: 1902–0203. 
Type of Request: Three-year extension 

of the FERC–516A information 

collection requirements with no changes 
to the current reporting requirements.1 

Abstract: Sections 205 and 206 of the 
Federal Power Act (FPA) (16 U.S.C. 
824d and 824e) require the Commission 
to ensure just and reasonable electric 
transmission rates and charges, and 
ensure that jurisdictional providers do 
not subject any person to any undue 
prejudice or disadvantage. 

In furtherance of fulfilling these 
Commission responsibilities, the 
regulation at 18 CFR 35.28(f)(1) requires 
transmission providers to include the 
following information in their open- 
access transmission tariffs (OATTs): 2 

• Commission-approved, standard, 
pro forma interconnection procedures 
(i.e., small generator interconnection 
procedures or SGIP); and 

• A single, uniformly applicable 
interconnection agreement (i.e., a small 
generator interconnection agreement or 
SGIA). 

This information helps the 
Commission ensure that transmission 
providers consider and process 
interconnection requests by small 
generators consistently and in 
compliance with the FPA. 

Type of Respondents: Jurisdictional 
transmission service providers. 

Estimate of Annual Burden: 3 The 
Commission estimates the annual public 
reporting burden for the information 
collection as follows: 
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